

Ceylon Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY.

REGISTERED AS A NEWSPAPER IN CEYLON.

Published by Authority.

No. 6,846 — TUESDAY, JANUARY 9, 1917.

Part I.—Minutes, Proclamations, Appointments, &c.

Separate paging is given to each Part, in order that it may be filed separately.

APPOINTMENTS BŸ THE GOVERNOR.

No. 6 of 1917.

IS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has, by an Instrument dated January 9, 1917, under the Public Seal of this Island, by virtue of the powers in him vested by Clause XIV. of the Instructions of HIS MAJESTY THE Kinc dated November 24, 1910, been pleased to appoint Mr. NOORDEEN HADJIAR MOHAMMED ABDUL CADER to be, subject to HIS MAJESTY THE KING'S confirmation or disallowance, an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of this Island.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, January 9, 1917.

R. E. STUBBS, Colonial Secretary.

R. E. STUBBS,

Colonial Secretary.

No. 7 of 1917.

IS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has, by an Instrument dated January 9, 1917, under the Public Seal of this Island, by virtue of the powers in him vested by Clause XIV. of the Instructions of HIS MAJESTY THE KING dated November 24, 1910, been pleased to appoint Dr. HILABION MARCUS FERNANDO, M.D., B.Sc., to be, subject to HIS MAJESTY THE KING'S confirmation or disallowance, an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of this Island.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, January 9, 1917.

No. 8 of 1917.

IT IS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has, by an Instrument dated January 9, 1917, under the Public Scal of this Island, by virtue of the powers in him vested by Clause XIV. of the Instructions of HIS MAJESTY THE King dated November 24, 1910, been pleased to appoint MEEDENIYA RAJAKARUNA SENANAYAKE PANDITA HERAT MUDIYANSERALAHAMILLAGE JOHN HENRY MEEDENIYA, Dissawa, to be, subject to HIS MAJESTY THE KING'S confirmation or disallowance, an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of this Island.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office. R. E. STUBBS. Colombo, January 9, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 9 of 1917.

IS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has, by an Instrument dated January 9, 1917, under the Public Seal of this Island, by virtue of the powers in him vested by Clause XIV. of the Instructions of HIS MAJESTY THE King dated November 24, 1910, been pleased to appoint Mr. ARUNACHALAM SABAPATHY to be, subject to His MAJESTY THE KING'S confirmation or disallowance, an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of this Island.

By His Excellency's command.

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, January 9, 1917.

R. E. STUBBS, Colonial Secretary.

 $\mathbf{7}$

No. 10 of 1917.

II IS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has, by an Instrument dated January 9, 1917, under the Public Seal of this Island, by virtue of the powers in him vested by Clause XIV. of the Instructions of HIS MAJESTY THE KING dated November 24, 1910, been pleased to appoint Mr. WICKELIA OSWALD CHRISTOPHER DISSANAYAKA TILLEKERATNE to be; subject to HIS MAJESTY THE KING'S confirmation or disallowance, an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of this Island.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, January 9, 1917. R. E. STUBBS, Colonial Secretary.

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATION.

.

 \mathbf{I} is hereby notified that His Majesty the King has been pleased to grant permission to the under-mentioned gentlemen, on the expiration of their terms of office as Members of the Legislative Council of Ceylon, to retain for life within the Colony the title of "Honourable":--

Sir Solomon Christoffel Obeyesekere, Kt.

Mr. Wapiche Marikar Abdul Rahiman.

Mr. Ambalavanar Kanagasabai.

Mr. Theodore Barcroft Lewis Moonomalle.

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, January 8, 1917. By His Excellency's command, R. E. STUBES, Colonial Secretary.